Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

European
Commission

Glossary
of terms used in 6
EU competition poli

Antitrust and control 9f %trations




Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

Glossary
of terms used in
EU competition y

Antitrust and contro‘ 0 entrations

ctorate-General for Competition
Brussels
July 2002

European
Commission




Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

NB: The present document was prepared by the services of
Competition DG and serves as an orientation for non-specialists
in competition matters. It does not have any legal value and does
not bind the Commission in any way.

A great deal'of additional information on the European Union is available on the Internet.
d through the Europa server (http://europa.eu.int).

Cataloguing data can be found at the end of this publication.

Luxembourg: Office for Official Publications of the European Communities, 2002
ISBN 92-894-3951-3

© European Communities, 2002

Reproduction is authorised provided the source is acknowledged.

Printed in Belgium

PRINTED ON WHITE CHLORINE-FREE PAPER



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

Absolute territorial protection

itories. Under
obtains the rights
ertain territory, and
g actively or passively into

absolute territorial protection, a single
from a manufacturer to market a pro
other distributors are prohibited fram se
this territory.

-> Passive sales, Hard-core res

use in or

Competition law prohibits such behaviour, as it damages true compe-
tition be firms, exploits consumers, and makes it unnecessary
f t undertaking to compete with other firms on merit.

the EC Treaty lists some examples of abuse, namely unfair
, restriction of production output and imposing discriminatory
ecessary terms in dealings with trading partners.

-> Dominant position, Tying

Access to the Commission’s file

Right of natural or legal persons who are parties to a Commission
investigation to see the Commission’s file, whenever the Commission
proposes to adopt a decision which would be unfavourable to those
parties. Access is given during the course of the administrative proce-
dure to all the documents in the case concerned, with the exception
of internal Commission documents, business secrets of other compa-
nies and other confidential information. Access to the file is thus one



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

of the principal procedural guarantees intended to protect the rights
of defence of the parties.

(See: Article 18(3) of the merger regulation; Articles 6 and 13(1) of Regulation
No 2842/98 on the hearing of parties in certain proceedings under Articles 81 and
82 of the EC Treaty; Commission notice on the internal rules of procedure for
processing requests for access to file (0J C 23, 23.1.1997, p. 3).)

- Hearing officer

Active sales
Sales made by actively approaching individual customers inside

cated exclusively to another distributor through a
media or other promotions specifically targete
group or customers in that territory; or by esta
distribution outlet in another distributor
limiting a distributor’s right to sell actively other distributor’s
territory are usually part of exclusi istribution networks and can
benefit from the block exemption for | agreements.

the application of Article 81(3) of the

nd concerted practices (OJ L 336,
raints (0J C 291, 13.10.2000).)

(See: Commission Regulation
Treaty to categories of vertical
22.12.1999); guidelines on

& - Passive sales

Actual co titor

is eit urrently active on the same relevant market as
er investigation, or which is able to switch produc-
elevant products and market them in the short term
ring significant additional costs or risks in response to a
small and permanent increase in relative prices (immediate supply-
side substitutability).

(See: Commission notice on the definition of the relevant market for the purposes
of Community competition law (OJ C 372, 9.12.1997, p. 5).)

Advisory committee

Committee composed of representatives of the Member States
which is consulted by the Commission in antitrust and merger
cases where such a consultation is foreseen. A preliminary draft
decision by the Commission is submitted to, and discussed with,
the advisory committee in question. The advisory committee issues



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

an opinion, which shall be taken into account in the final
Commission decision.

(See: Article 10 of Regulation No 17 and Article 19 of the merger regulation.)

AKZO procedure

Procedural rule established by the European Court of Justice which
has also been inserted into the mandate of the hearing officer and
which concerns the disclosure of confidential documents or business
information by the Commission. This rule says that where the
Comm|55|on intends to dlsclose information while the company

sensitive (business secret or other confidentia
Commission shall inform that company in writi

efore be disclosed, that
n. This decision has to be
must be given the oppor-
European Court of First Instance

information is not protected and may
finding shall be stated in a reason
notified to the company conc
tunity to bring its case befo
with a view to having t
information may n sed before one week after the decision
has been notified.

paragraph 2 i ommission decision of 23 May 2001 on the terms of
reference i icers in certain competition proceedings (OJ L 162,
19.6.200

estraints

Restrictions on the parties to an agreement (including an agreement
to fosm a concentration), which do not constitute the primary object
of the agreement, but are directly related to and necessary for the
proper functioning of the objectives envisaged by agreement. In the
field of cooperation agreements, an example would be an obligation
within an (2) R & D agreement not to carry out, independently or
together with third parties, research and development in the field to
which the agreement relates. An example of a restraint ancillary to a
concentration is a non-competition clause imposed by the buyer on
the vendor for a transitional period of time.

(See: Articles 6(1)b and 8(2) of the merger regulation; Commission notice on
restrictions directly related and necessary to concentrations (OJ C 188, 4.7.2001,

P-5).)



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

Antitrust

Field of competition law and policy. In the EU context, both the rules
governing anti-competitive agreements and practices (cartels and
other forms of collusion) based on Article 81 of the EC Treaty and the
rules prohibiting abuses of (existing) dominant positions based on
Article 82 of the EC Treaty, are commonly referred to as ‘antitrust’.

Article 6 letter

Administrative letter by which the Commission informs a complainant
of its intention to reject the complaint. This so-called Artigle 6 letter
defines the Commission’s preliminary position regarding
and gives the complainant an opportunity to make fu
tions and comments within a specified time limi g of its
nature as a preparatory and preliminary docume
cannot be challenged in Court as a sepdtat
However the complainant may insist that a final\decision rejecting his
complaint be taken, which in turn is su dicial review by the
Court of First Instance.

(See: Article 6 of Regulation No 2842/98 hearing of parties in certain
proceedings under Articles 81 and the aty (OJ L 354, 1998, p. 18).)

Article 11 letter

Written request for in
takings and associati
and competentpauthoriti

e Commission addresses to under-
dertakings, as well as to governments
of the Member States, in order to obtain

the informatio essary to conduct its investigations. Such requests
can be companies which are suspected of infringements, are
party to ation or to third parties who may be in a position
to clarify €ertain matters which are relevant for the investigation in
question.

(See: Article 11 of Regulation No 17 and Article 11 of the merger regulation.)

Article 19(3) notice

Notice published in the Official Journal by which the Commission
informs undertakings, associations of undertakings and the general
public of its intention to clear or exempt a certain notified agreement
under Article 81 of the EC Treaty. The notice should contain a
summary of the relevant application or notification and invite all inter-
ested third parties to submit their observations within a time limit not
less than one month. Publication shall have regard to the legitimate
interest of undertakings in the protection of their business secrets.

(See: Article 19(3) of Regulation No 17.)



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

Bid rigging
Particular form of coordination between firm
affect the outcome of any sale or purchasi
are submitted. For example, firms ma
deciding which firm will be the lowest
agree not to bid or to rotate thei
contracts.

adversely

n which bids
bids in advance,
ernatively, they may
by number or value of

Black clause

- Hard-core restrict

Block exemiption(régulation)

Regulationssu e Commission or by the Council pursuant to
Article ) of the EC Treaty, specifying the conditions under which
certain of agreements are exempted from the prohibition on

ive agreements laid down in Article 81(1) of the EC Treaty.
reement fulfils the conditions set out in a block exemp-
tion regulation, individual notification of that agreement is not neces-
sary:"the agreement is automatically valid and enforceable. Block
exemption regulations exist, for instance, for vertical agreements,
R & D agreements, specialisation agreements, technology transfer
agreements and car distribution agreements.

Buyer power

Ability of one or more buyers, based on their economic importance
on the market in question, to obtain favourable purchasing terms
from their suppliers. Buyer power is an important aspect in competi-
tion analysis, since powerful buyers may discipline the pricing policy
of powerful sellers, thus creating a ‘balance of powers’ on the market
concerned. However, buyer power does not necessarily have a
positive effect. Where a strong buyer faces weak sellers, for example,



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

the outcome can be worse than where the buyer is not powerful. The
effects of a buyer's strength also depend on whether the buyer, in
turn, has seller power in a downstream market.

Carlsberg notice

Notice published in the Official Journa y the Commission
informs third parties of a notificatio invites them to submit infor-
mation and/or comments concernin otified case. The invitation
contains a short summary of Is published in the Official
Journal with the consent o directly involved in the matter.
This possibility of obtaini -related information was first used by
the Commission in t
(=) Article 19(3) mo

rlsberg notice is neutral and gives no
position of the Commission.

As regar he Commission is obliged to publish the fact that
a merg tified, at the same time indicating the names of
ure of the concentration and the economic sector
involved.

(See: Notice on prior notification of a joint venture: Case 34.281 Carlsberg-Tetley
(0J C 97, 16.4.1992, p. 21); Article 4(3) of the merger regulation.)

Cartel

Arrangement(s) between competing firms designed to limit or elimi-
nate competition between them, with the objective of increasing
prices and profits of the participating companies and without produc-
ing any objective countervailing benefits. In practice, this is generally
done by fixing prices, limiting output, sharing markets, allocating
customers or territories, bid rigging or a combination of these specific
types of restriction. Cartels are harmful to consumers and society as a
whole due to the fact that the participating companies charge higher
prices (and earn higher profits) than in a competitive market.



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

Collecting society

Association that collects payments made by users of intellectual
property rights for the holders of such rights. For instance, a radio
station, playing a record for which a record company holds a copy-
right, has to pay a fee to a collecting society, which then transfers the
payments to the record company.

Collusion

Collusion refers to the coordination of firms' competitive behaviour.
The likely result of such coordination is that pric@s rise, output is
restricted and the profits of the colluding compani higher than
they would otherwise be. Collusive behaviour doé

the existence of explicit agreements betwe sive behav-
iour can also result from situations where individually but —
in recognition of their interdependen competitors — jointly
exercise market power with the other celluding competitors. This is

normally described as ‘tacit collus

Comfort letter
Administrative letterse

e notifying parties confirming informally
ning either:

no grounds for action against an agree-
1(1) of the EC Treaty, because it does not

icle 81(3) of the EC Treaty (exemption-type comfort

letter).

Comity

Principle applied in the field of international cooperation on compe-
tition policy. By negative comity, every country that is party to a coop-
eration agreement guarantees to take account of the important inter-
ests of the other parties to the agreement when applying its own
competition law. By positive comity, a country may ask the other
parties to the agreement to take appropriate measures, under their
competition law, against anti-competitive behaviour taking place on
their territory that affects important interests of the requesting
country.



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

Commission notice

Interpretative text adopted by the Commission in order to facilitate
the application of competition rules and to provide for transparency
and legal certainty with regard to the Commission’s administrative
practice. These texts are sometimes also referred to as guidelines and
are published in the Official Journal of the European Communities.
They can also be found on the web site of Competition DG.

(See: http://europa.eu.int/comm/competition/index_en.html)

Commitments (or remedies)

Proposal by the parties to a (=) concentration to modif
nally notified project within a specified period (for exam
ing a business or assets). Such commitments s the
competition concerns raised by the Commission
tition in the relevant product and geographic
the basis for the Commission’s clearance of
tion. The Commission may attach () ¢ i
tions to its clearance decision, so
commitments offered.

notified concentra-
and/or (=) obliga-
ensure compliance with the

A similar approach is appli
at clearing (= Negative cle
(= Individual exempti
(=) abuse of a domi

(See: Articles 6(2) and 8 e merger regulation; Commission notice on
remedies (OJ C .3.2001, p. 3).)

Commission in procedures aimed
xempting notified agreements
as in proceedings dealing with the
nt position.

A situati arket in which sellers of a product or service inde-
rive for the patronage of buyers in order to achieve a
particular business objective, for example, profits, sales and/or market
share. Competitive rivalry between firms may take place in terms of
price, quality, service or combinations of these and other factors
which customers may value. Fair and undistorted competition is a
cornerstone of a market economy and the European Commission has
been vested with the powers necessary to oversee and enforce EU
competition law to ensure effective competition in the internal
market.

Complaint

Request by a natural or legal person who claims a legitimate
interest, asking the Commission to investigate an alleged infringe-

10



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

ment of EU competition law and to bring it to an end. Formal
complaints oblige the Commission to act (either to find that there
is an infringement or to reject the complaint) and give the
complainant certain procedural rights. These include the right to be
heard and — in proceedings under () Regulation No 17 — access
to the Commission’s file (albeit limited compared with parties
subject to an investigation). Informal complaints (where a
complainant refuses disclosure of the information he provides) or
anonymous complaints may lead the Commission to open a case,
but confer no rights on the complainant.

Compliance programme
A company’s internal policy, established to_e s complete

compliance with competition rules in all iness actions. In a
compliance programme the company tgai personnel on compe-
tition rules and provides them with guidanc ow to avoid agree-
ments or practices that restrict etition when they engage in
commercial actions and contacts with etitors. Some compliance
programmes also set out ction needs to be taken if staff
members find out that_an a ent or practice, to which the
company is a party,dnffingesycompetition rules.

Concentrati

A concentrationjarises either where two or more previously inde-
pendent, Undert s merge (merger), where an undertaking
i trol of another undertaking (acquisition of control), or

(See:"Article 3(1) and (2) of the merger regulation; Commission notice on the
concept of concentration (0J C 66, 2.3.1998, p. 2).)

- Merger control procedure

Concerted practice

Coordination between undertakings which, without having reached
the stage of concluding a formal agreement, have knowingly substi-
tuted practical cooperation for the risks of competition. A concerted
practice can be constituted by direct or indirect contact between firms
whose intention or effect is either to influence the conduct of the
market or to disclose intended future behaviour to competitors.



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

Conditions

Requirements imposed by the Commission which need to be fully
complied with by the parties concerned, in order to allow the
Commission to declare an otherwise incompatible concentration
compatible with the common market, or to exempt an otherwise
illegal agreement.

(See: Article 8 of Regulation No 17; Articles 6(2) and 8(2) of the merger regula-
tion; Commission notice on remedies, paragraph 12 (0J C 68, 2.3.2001, p. 3).)

- Obligations

Consortium

A group of independent companies working together
ment of a specific project. Consortia are frequent
construction industry where large projects
require close cooperation between engi
construction companies. The Commission_has issued a specific block
exemption regulation concerning consorti n shipping compa-
nies relating to the joint operationgf liner transport services. These
are liable to restrict competition wit common market and to
ould otherwise be prohib-

planning and

cation of Article 81(3) of the Treatyto certain categories of agreements, decisions
and practices betwee ippiig companies (consortia) (OJ L 100, 20.4.2000,

p. 24).)

12



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

‘De minimis’ notice

Communication from the Commission clari
tions the impact of an agreement or practi
the common market can, in its view, b
ciable, namely where the aggregate ma
involved remains below certain . In addition, agreements
between small and medium-sized e ses are said to be rarely
capable of significantly affe rade between Member States or
competition within the comm rket; they will in any event not
normally be of suffigi unity interest to justify intervention. In
short, agreements o falling under the ‘de minimis’ notice
are considered inor Community importance and are not
examined by t ission under EC competition law. National
may however, examine certain cases.

of the undertakings

Co

sion notice on agreements of minor importance which do not
ict competition under Article 81(1) of the Treaty establishing the
nity (de minimis) (OJ C 368, 22.12.2001).)

Delegation of powers

The Commission, as a collegiate body, delegates certain decision-
making powers to its individual commissioners (empowerment
procedure) or to directors-general (delegation procedure). A delega-
tion of powers allows management, administrative, procedural and
routine matters to be decided by the individual commissioner or
director-general concerned. This mechanism ensures that
Commission meetings are not overloaded and the decision-making
process is not paralysed.

(See: Articles 13 and 14 of the rules of procedure of the Commission of 29
November 2000 (OJ L 308, 8.12.2000, p. 26).)



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

Divestiture

Decision by a firm to sell part of its current operations, divisions or
subsidiaries as a result of business restructuring in order to concen-
trate on certain products or markets. Under EC competition law,
divestiture may also be offered by firms as a commitment
(= Commitments) to the Commission in order to eliminate competi-
tion concerns related to a notified agreement or concentration.

(See: Article 6(2) and 8(2) of the merger regulation, as well as Section 11I(1) of
the Commission’s notice on remedies (OJ C 68, 2.3.2001, p. 3).)

Dominant position

A firm is in a dominant position if it has the ability to (b
pendently of its competitors, customers, suppliers
final consumer. A dominant firm holding such power would
have the ability to set prices above the compéetitive Jevel, to sell
products of an inferior quality or to reduce rate” of innovation
below the level that would exist in a ¢ itive market. Under EU
competition law, it is not illegal to a do nt position, since a
dominant position can be obtaine itimate means of competi-
tion, for example, by inventin d se a better product. Instead,
competition rules do n ompanies to (=) abuse their
dominant position. The Eur n merger control system (> Merger
control procedure) différs from*this principle, in so far as it prohibits
merged entities fr taining or strengthening a dominant position
by way of the mérger.

A dominant p n may also be enjoyed jointly by two or more
indepe eco ic entities united by economic links in a specific
market. tion is called collective (or joint or oligopolistic)
dominance. As the Court has ruled in the Gencor judgment, there is
no reason, In legal or economic terms, to exclude from the notion of
economic links the relationship of interdependence existing between
the parties to a tight oligopoly within which those parties are in a
position to anticipate each one another’s behaviour and are therefore
strongly encouraged to align their conduct in the market.

(See: Article 82 of the EC Treaty and Article 2(3) of the merger regulation; on
collective dominance see also: Commission Decision No 97/26/EC of 24.4.1996
in Case IV/M.619 Gencor/Lonrho (OJ L 11, 14.1.1997, p. 30) and judgment of the

Court of First Instance of 25.3.1999 in Case T-102/96 Gencor Ltd v Commission
[1999] ECR, p. 11-0753.)

- Collusion, Oligopoly

14



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

Downstream market

Market at the next stage of the production/distribution chain, for
example, the distribution and sale of motor vehicles would be a
downstream market in relation to the production of motor vehicles.

Duopoly

Special case of oligopoly: industry structure with two sellers. In
competition cases the term is often also used for situations where
two main sellers dominate the competitive structure and a fringe of
smaller sellers adapts to their behaviour. The twofmain sellers are
then referred to as the duopoly.

AQ

le

econgmies are the bigger lorry that transports more while still requir-
ing only one driver or the larger plant that does not require more
spare parts to be kept in stock than the smaller plant.

Economies of scope

Economies of scope occur when firms achieve cost savings by increas-
ing the variety of goods and services that they produce (joint produc-
tion). Such effects arise when it is possible to share components and
to use the same facilities and personnel to produce several products.
For example, a bank may sell retail insurance products in its local
branches in order to spread the fixed costs (like the office rent) over
a larger number of products.



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

EEA

EEA stands for European Economic Area. The EEA agreement, to
which all EU Member States and the EFTA members Iceland,
Liechtenstein and Norway are parties, entered into force on 1 January
1994. The objective of the agreement is to establish a dynamic and
homogeneous European Economic Area, based in substance on
common rules and equal conditions of competition. Formally, two
separate legal systems coexist within the EEA: the EEA agreement is
applied when trade between EFTA members and the Community or
between EFTA States is affected; Community law when trade between
EU Member States is affected. The EEA agreement is applied b

European Commission and by the EFTA Surveillance Aut %

1993 on the
m a between the

conclusion of the agreement on the European Ec C
epublic of Austria, the

European Communities, their Member States and th
Republic of Finland, the Republic of Iceland, the ipality of Liechtenstein, the
Kingdom of Norway, the Kingdom of Sweden an e Swiss Confederation
(94/1/ECSC, EC) (OJ L 1, 3.1.1994), as a following the non-ratification of
the EEA agreement by Switzerland.)

Effect on trade bet n mber States

A necessary condition e application of EU antitrust rules. Articles
81 and 82 of the EC Treaty ar@only applicable if there may be a direct
or indirect, actualfr p ial'influence on the flow or pattern of trade
between at | two Member States of the EU. An effect on trade

The merger regulation, by contrast, applies where a concentration has
a Community dimension defined in terms of () turnover thresholds.

Effects doctrine

According to this doctrine, domestic competition laws are applicable
to foreign firms — but also to domestic firms located outside the
State’s territory, when their behaviour or transactions produce an
‘effect’ within the domestic territory. The ‘nationality’ of firms is irrele-
vant for the purposes of antitrust enforcement and the effects
doctrine covers all firms irrespective of their nationality. The ‘effects
doctrine’ was embraced by the Court of First Instance in the Gencor

16



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

judgment when stating that the application of the merger regulation
to a merger between companies located outside EU territory ‘is justi-
fied under public international law when it is foreseeable that a
proposed concentration will have an immediate and substantial effect
in the Community!

(See: Judgment of the Court of First Instance of 25.3.1999 in Case T-102/96,
Gencor Ltd v Commission [1999] ECR, p. 11-0753, at paragraphs 89-92.)

Enabling regulation

Legislative act by which the Council empowers th
adopt secondary Community legislation (in the for
directives) such as, for example, block exemp
implementing regulations.

Commission to
regulations or

English clause

Contractual agreement in the context of (+>) e branding arrange-
ments between a supplier and it r (for example, a retailer),
allowing the latter to purch a pro from other suppliers on
more favourable terms, unl ‘exclusive’ supplier accepts to

supply the product und esa dvantageous conditions. Despite
the greater freedo ct enjoyed by the customer, ‘English
clauses’ tend to i transparency between competing suppliers
, particularly where such clauses oblige
the name of the alternative source to his

barriers

s to entry are factors that prevent or hinder companies from
entering a specific market. Entry barriers may result, for instance, from
a particular market structure (for example, sunk cost industry, brand
loyalty of consumers to existing products) or the behaviour of incum-
bent firms. It is important to add that governments can also be a
source of entry barriers (such as through licensing requirements and
other regulations).

ESA

ESA stands for EFTA Surveillance Authority. The authority was estab-
lished under an agreement between the EFTA States, which contains
basic provisions on the authority’s organisation and lays down its
tasks and competencies. The task of the ESA is to ensure, together



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

with the European Commission, the fulfilment of the obligations set
out in the (=) EEA agreement. The authority has far-reaching compe-
tencies in the fields of competition and State aid.

Essential facility

A facility or infrastructure which is necessary for reaching customers
and/or enabling competitors to carry on their business. A facility is
essential if its duplication is impossible or extremely difficult due to
physical, geographical, legal or economic constraints. Take, for
example, a national electricity power grid used by various _electricity

for these producers to build their own distribution fe
depend on access to the existing infrastructure. Denyi

position by the entity controlling it, in particula g it prevents
competition in a (=) downstream market.

Europe agreements

Europe agreements are bilateral as
been concluded between t
Member States on the on
of central and eastern ulgaria, the Czech Republic, Estonia,
Hungary, Latvia, Lithudni , Romania, Slovakia and Slovenia.
Europe agreeme i

ion agreements that have
Communities and their

the associated ntrie 0 accede to the European Union. Their
purpose is to the associated countries achieve that objective.
Europe eme clude the establishment of a political dialogue,

free trade area, a commitment by the associated
approximate their legislation with that of the Community,
conomic, cultural and financial cooperation. In trade
between the Community and the associated country, competition
disciplines similar to those of the EC Treaty apply.

Exclusionary practice

Practice by a dominant company that tends to impair the opportuni-
ties of competitors based on considerations other than competition
on the merits. An example would be the decision, by a company
dominant on the market for production of a certain product, not to
supply a client, because he is a competitor active in the market for
distribution of this product.

18



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

Exclusive distribution

A distribution system, in which a company grants exclusive rights on
its products or services to another company. The most common forms
include (=) single branding and/or exclusive territory rights, whereby
a single distributor obtains the right to market a supplier’s product in
a specific territory. The supplier's purpose in granting exclusivity is
normally to provide the distributor with incentives to promote the
product and provide better service to customers. In most cases, the
distributor’'s market power is limited by (=) inter-brand competition.
Intellectual property rights (IPRs) such as patents % arks give
the developer certain exclusive rights ove exploitation of his
work, such as in production and commer er, within the EU,
the exclusive right cannot be used to affifi sphit up the common

market along national borders. Thereforg, the holder of an IPR in a
Member State cannot oppose th f a product protected by

Exhaustion

the IPR into that Member St here that product was already put
on the market in another M State by the holder or with his
consent. To this extent Ide R is considered to be exhausted.

The principle of ex es not apply with regard to products
put on the market.i countries.

- Intellectual pfoperty €igh

Extra ritoriality
T, used to describe the exercise by a sovereign State of
j over foreigners.in respect of acts done outside the borders
of State. One could say that = in a very broad sense — the EU
applies its competition rules in an extra-territorial manner when it

makes use of the (=) effects doctrine.



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

Failing firm defence

- Rescue merger

Fine
A monetary penalty imposed by a Commission
taking, for a violation of EC competition

cision on an under-

(See in particular: Article 15 of Regulati 17 and

regulation.)

rticle 14 of the merger

Fixed costs

Costs that do not vary withyth ount of goods or services produced.
Examples include interest p ts on accumulated debt, property
taxes and rent.

Foreclosur

(=) downstream. Foreclosure can take different forms, from absolute
refusal to deal to more subtle forms of discrimination such as the
degradation of the quality of access. A firm may, for example, pre-
empt important sources of raw material supply and/or distribution
channels through exclusivity contracts, thereby causing a foreclosure
of competitors.

- Entry barriers

Form A/B

Form which companies are obliged to use if they apply to the
Commission for () negative clearance or if they notify a restrictive
agreement to the Commission in order to obtain an exemption
(= Individual exemption). Form A/B may also be used where compa-

20



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

nies wish to obtain a negative clearance with regard to the prohibi-
tion to abuse a dominant position under Article 82 of the EC Treaty.
Form A/B is annexed to Commission Regulation No 3385/94/EC on
formalities of applications and notifications provided for in Regulation
No 17 (OJ L 377, 31.12.1994). It explains, in detail, how applications
and notifications of agreements must be submitted, what information
has to be given and what supporting documentation must be
provided to the Commission.

Form CO

a Community dimension within the meaning of t
and therefore has to be notified to the Commis orm CO is an
annex to Commission Regulation (EC) No 61, 2.3.1998)
which implements the merger regulation xpldins in detail how
notifications of concentrations must be Sub and what informa-
tion and supporting documentati ust be provided to the
Commission.

Franchising

A special type of whereby one undertaking (the fran-
(the franchisee), in exchange for direct or
indirect financ ideration, the right to exploit a package of
i roperty rights (franchise) for the purposes of
eting specified types of goods and/or services.

typically relates to trademarks, trade names, shop signs,

franchiser to the franchisee of know-how, (3) the continuing provi-
sion by the franchiser to the franchisee of commercial and technical
assistance during the life of the agreement.

Free riding

Free riding occurs when one firm (or individual) benefits from the
actions and efforts of another without paying for or sharing the costs.
For example, a retail store may initially choose to incur costs of
training its staff to demonstrate to potential customers how a partic-
ular kitchen appliance works, in order to expand its sales. However,
the customers may later choose to buy the product from another
retailer who is able to sell it at a lower price because his business

21



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

strategy is to do without such training and demonstration, thus
avoiding the costs involved. This second retailer is thus viewed as
‘free-riding’ on the efforts and costs incurred by the first retailer, who
will lose the incentive to continue demonstrating the product.

G

=S

- Commission notice

1

Hard-core restrictions

Refers to restrictions of competition by agreements or business prac-
tices, which are seen by most jurisdictions as being particularly
serious and normally do not produce any beneficial effects. They
therefore almost always infringe competition law. Under EU law, the
most prominent examples on the horizontal level include agreements
between competitors that fix prices, allocate markets or restrict the
quantities of goods or services to be produced, bought or supplied.
Examples of hard-core restrictions in vertical relationships (that is,
between undertakings operating at different levels of the production
or distribution chain) are (=) resale price maintenance and certain
territorial restrictions. Provisions of an agreement that contain such

22



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

restrictions are also referred to as black clauses and prevent the
agreement from benefiting from a block exemption. Furthermore,
agreements containing black clauses can only exceptionally be
exempted on the basis of an individual assessment.

- Block exemption, Individual exemption

Hearing

Opportunity for parties, to whom the Commission has addressed
objections for violation of EU competition law, to make their views
known. In order to respect the parties’ right be heard, the
Commission must in its final decisions only deal g#ithjebjections on
which the parties were afforded the possibil Q ent their
position. This is normally done in writing von the parties’
request — orally in a meeting with the C ion services where
representatives of Member States are a ent: The oral hearing is
conducted by the () hearing officer. Likewise, where the
Commission rejects a complaint, versely, raises objections
relating to an issue in respect hich it received a complaint, it must
give the complainant the o ity to make his views known.
Moreover complainan d parties showing a sufficient

interest, have a righ e heard in writing and may also be given the
opportunity to d eir views at the oral hearing.

Hearing r

An ind dent senior official who is charged with organising
hearings with ensuring that they are properly conducted. The
fficer thus contributes to the objectivity of the hearing itself,
nce of due process, the respect of the parties’ rights of
ce and the objectivity of any decision taken subsequently. The
tasks"of the hearing officer also include resolving disputes between
the Commission services and the parties concerned about the confi-
dentiality of documents and access to the file which one or more of
the parties claim in order to prepare their defence. The hearing officer
reports to the Commissioner with special responsibility for competi-
tion; his final report on a competition case is attached to the decision
and published in the Official Journal. The terms of reference of the
hearing officer are laid down in a Commission decision.
(See: Commission decision of 23 May 2001 on the terms of reference of hearing
officers in certain competition proceedings (OJ L 162, 19.6.2001, p. 21); as regards
the respect of fundamental rights, especially the right to be heard and the right of
access to the file, in the context of the Commission’s enforcement action in

competition matters, see also Articles 41 and 48 of the Charter of Fundamental
Rights of the European Union (OJ C 80, 10.3.2001, p. 1).)

23



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

Herfindahl-Hirschmann Index (HHI)

Specific measurement of market concentration, that is, of the extent
to which a small number of firms account for a large proportion of
output. The HHI is used as one possible indicator of market power or
competition among firms. It measures market concentration by
adding the squares of the market shares of all firms in the industry.
Where, for example, in a market five companies each have a market
share of 20 %, the HHI is 400 + 400 + 400 + 400 + 400 = 2 000. The
higher the HHI for a specific market, the more output is concentrated
within a small number of firms. In general terms, with an HHI below
1 000, the market concentration can be characteris as low,
between 1 000 and 1 800 as moderate and above 1 8¢ @

€

Horizontal agreement

Arrangement between actual or potential co
takings operating at the same level of the production or distribution
chain, covering, for example, research a pment, production,
purchasing or commercialisation. H ntal agreements may restrict
competition in particular where th Ive price fixing or market
sharing, or where the mark ting from the horizontal
cooperation causes nega effects with respect to prices,
output, innovation or th and quality of products. On the other
hand, horizontal coopgration cardbe a means to share risk, save costs,
novation faster. In particular for small
s, cooperation can be important means
nging market place.

etitors, that is, under-

24



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

Implementing regulation

Legislative act by the Commission, based on _an
by the Council, which specifies Communi
of such secondary legislation adopted by t
of competition law are Commission R
hearing of parties in antitrust pr di (OJ L 354, 30.12.1998),
Commission Regulation No 447/98 o in aspects of the merger
control procedure (OJ L 61, 8) and the various block exemp-
tion regulations adopted by th ission.

% g regulation

ovistons. Examples
ission in the area
No 2842/98 on the

Individual exemption

Decision of the £ommi
to exempt
tion of

pursuant to Article 81(3) of the EC Treaty
tified agreements between companies from the prohibi-
e 8 f the EC Treaty, on the basis of an individual
< - Block exemption regulation). In broad terms, restric-

Infringement proceeding

An infringement proceeding is an action against a Member State,
which fails to fulfil an obligation under the EC Treaty or under second-
ary EU legislation. The Commission leads the proceeding on its own
initiative or at the request of another Member State. Individuals do
not have the possibility to force the Commission to start an infringe-
ment proceeding. If justified, the proceeding can result in a judgment
of the European Court of Justice, stating that the Member State in
question has indeed committed an infringement. In case of non-
respect of such a judgment, the Court can impose a penalty payment
on the failing Member State in a separate proceeding.

(See: Articles 226-228 of the EC Treaty.)

25



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

Intellectual property right (IPR)

General term for the assignment of property rights through, for
example, patents, copyrights or trademarks. These property rights give
the holder the exclusive right to exploit the innovation. The holder
thus has monopoly power on the use of the item, normally for a spec-
ified period of time and within a specific geographic area. This power
allows the holder of an intellectual property right to restrict imitation
and duplication of the product concerned. IPRs prevent () free
riding by other companies and constitute an incentive to undertake
R & D efforts.

Inter-brand competition

Competition between firms that have developed Is for
their products in order to distinguish them from nds sold in
the same market segment. Although not pérceived being fully
equivalent by consumers, branded products fievertheless compete
with each other, but normally to a les . Coca-Cola versus
Pepsi is an example of inter-brand etition.

& - Intra-brand competition

Interim measures

1. Conservatory measiires im d on firms by the Commission in
relation to a competition case, in which a final decision on the

substance has ngt bee ed yet, in order to avoid anti-competi-
tive behaviou ding to irreversible damage before being sanc-
tioned. dn ures may be taken on the Commission’s own
initiativ e often requested together with a formal complaint.
They ca y be granted if the two following conditions are both

— a firm’s behaviour prima facie constitutes an infringement of
competition rules, and

— there is urgency, that is, a risk of serious and irreparable harm to
the applicant.

For instance, a company whose existence is threatened by a poten-
tially anti-competitive conduct of another company may request that
the Commission investigate the matter under competition law, and in
addition ask that the Commission prohibit the conduct in question
until the investigation is terminated by a formal decision.

(See: Order of the European Court of Justice in Case 792/97 R Camera Care v
Commission [1980] ECR, p. 119, at paragraph 12-21).

26



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

The Commission can also take interim measures in merger cases in
order to prevent the implementation of concentrations before the
Commission has cleared them. The merger regulation prohibits the
implementation prior to the Commission’s authorisation, to avoid
irreversible changes to the market structure before it is certain that
the conditions for clearing a concentration are actually assembled.

(See: Articles 7 and 8(4) of the merger regulation.)

2. Interim measures can also be granted by the president of the Court
of First Instance, to prevent a company from suffering serious and
irreparable harm through the enforcement of a Commission decision,

the legality of which is challenged by that same c ny in a main
action.

(See: Articles 104-110 of the rules of procedure of t Instance.)
International competition ne (ICN)

A project-oriented, consensus-based, informal network of antitrust
agencies from developed and deve untries. The ICN serves to
share experiences and excha iews on competition issues deriving

from an ever-increasing globa of the world economy, as well
of antitrust experience and best
role of antitrust agencies and seek to
facilitate internati eration. The ICN was announced publicly
on 25 October York and will address antitrust enforce-
ment and pelicylissues of common interest and formulate proposals
for pro ral substantive convergence through a results-
oriente da and structure. Any national or regional competition
ible for the enforcement of antitrust laws may become

of the ICN. The network will also actively seek advice and

practices, promote t

orgahisations. The ICN is intended as a virtual structure without any
permanent secretariat, flexibly organised around its projects, guided
by a steering group which will identify projects and devise work plans
for approval of the ICN as a whole. There will be one ICN conference
per year, which will bring together heads of antitrust agencies.

(More information can be obtained at: www.internationalcompetitionnetwork.org)

International cooperation

Cooperation in the area of competition policy and enforcement,
between competition agencies in two (bilateral) or more countries
(trilateral, plurilateral), which mostly takes place in an informal way,
but sometimes on the basis of formal cooperation agreements. It
aims to exchange information in specific antitrust or merger cases of

27



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

mutual interest to the agencies, to coordinate the respective
approaches in a number of key items — such as market definition,
remedies, etc. — and to provide each other with assistance in enforce-
ment activities.

Beyond this daily case-related cooperation, competition agencies
cooperate within multilateral and international forums — such as the
OECD Competition Committee, the Unctad Intergovernmental Group
of Competition Experts and the WTO Working Group on Trade and
Competition — to exchange views on various policy matters, promote
consensus on best practices and agree upon policy recommendations
addressed to their governments and to the private sector,

Intra-brand competition

Competition among distributors or retailers of ame branded
product, be it on price or non-price terms. For €&ample, a'pair of Levi's
jeans may be sold at a lower price in a discountstore as compared to
a department store, but often without t ities in services that
the latter provides.

& - Inter-brand competition

Joint control

Joint control exists where two or more undertakings or persons have
the possibility of exercising decisive influence over another undertak-
ing. Decisive influence in this sense normally means the power to
block actions that determine the strategic commercial behaviour of an
undertaking. Joint control can be acquired legally or de facto.

(See further: Commission notices on the concept of full-function joint ventures
and on the concept of concentration (0J C 66, 2.3.1998, pp. 1 and 5).)

28



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

Joint venture

Association of firms or individuals formed to undertake a specific
business project. Under the Community competition rules, joint
ventures are undertakings that are jointly controlled by two or more
other undertakings. In practice joint ventures encompass a broad
range of operations, from merger-like operations to cooperation for
particular functions such as R & D, production or distribution. Full-
function joint ventures, which act on the market independently from
their mother companies, are treated as concentrations under the
merger regulation.

(See: Article 3(2) of the merger regulation.)

- Joint control

information that is secret, substantial and identified. ‘Secret’ means
that the know-how package as a body, or in the precise configuration
and assembly of its components, is not generally known or easily
accessible. ‘Substantial’ means that the know-how includes informa-
tion that must be useful. ‘Identified’ means that the know-how is
described or recorded in such a manner as to make it possible to
verify that it satisfies the criteria of secrecy and substantiality.

29



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

Leniency (programme)

General term for the total or partial reduction of fines apg
that cooperate with antitrust authorities in cartel j

The current leniency programme of the C
notice on immunity from fines and reduction of\finesin cartel cases,
which replaces the 1996 notice on the n ition or reduction of
fines in cartel cases.

e available on the web site of
Competition DG at http://europa.eudfit/com petition/antitrust/leniency.)

(See: OJ C 45, 19.2.2002; the new notic

Letter of formal n

Letter the Commissioni sends ember State, in particular in appli-
cation of Article he Treaty, when it is alleged that the
Member State genacts aintains in force a measure which is
contrary to EU etition rules. A letter of formal notice is the proce-
dural e nt to.@ (->) statement of objections sent to undertak-
ings.

(See: Article|226 of the EC Treaty.)

30



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

Marginal costs

Costs born by a firm of producing an additio of output.
Marginal costs are a function of variable ¢ ly, since fixed costs
do not vary with output.

Market power

Strength of a firm in a parti market. In basic economic terms,
market power is the ability o o price above marginal cost and
for this to be profitab co ition analysis, market power is
determined with t a structural analysis of the market,
notably the calculati (=) market shares, which necessitates an
ility of other producers of the same or of
Substitutability). An assessment of market
include an assessment of barriers to entry or
ntry barriers) and of the rate of innovation. Furthermore,

Market share

Measure for the relative size of a firm in an industry or market, in
terms of the proportion of total output, sales or capacity it accounts
for. In addition to profits, one of the frequently cited business objec-
tives of firms is to increase market share. This is because market
share, economies of scale and profits are often positively correlated in
market economies. In competition policy analysis, market shares are
an important indicator for the existence of market power. In this
respect, one should not only look at the absolute market share level,
but also at the market share level relative to competitors. However,
even firms with large market shares do not necessarily possess
market power, for example, in cases where barriers to enter the

31



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

market concerned (= Entry barriers) are very low and the threat of
entry prevents the exercise of market power.

Merger control procedure

The merger control procedure under EC law is laid down in the
merger regulation (which was amended once), and in the imple-
menting regulation. The merger regulation confers on the
Commission the sole authority to assess concentrations with a
Community dimension.

Concentrations, which meet the turnover thresholds of the merger
regulation, must be notified to the Commission within agieels, of the
conclusion of the agreement, the announcement of th
the acquisition of a controlling interest. Such con
be implemented before the Commission takes ance decision.
Violations of these obligations may lead to ing'imposed by
the Commission.

From the date of the notification, the, Com has, in general, a
period of one month to make an assessment of the notified
transaction. If the Commission has se oubts as to the compati-
bility of a concentration wit ommon market, it undertakes a
more detailed, so-called se investigation for which a
further four months ar, If the Commission does not take a
decision within thesé deadlifies, the operation is deemed to have
been authorised.

ion (EEC) No 4064/89 of 21 December 1989 on the control
en undertakings (OJ L 395, 30.12.1989, p. 1, corrected

(See: Council R
of concentration

version Q) 7, 2 990, p. 13), as amended by Council Regulation (EC)
No 1310 w? e 1997 (0J L 180, 9.7.1997, p. 1, with a corrigendum in OJ
L 40, 13.201998, p.17), commonly referred to as ‘the merger regulation’;

Commission, Regulation (EC) No 447/98 of 1 March 1998 on the natifications,
time limits and hearings provided for in Council Regulation (EEC) No 4064/89 on
the control of concentrations between undertakings (OJ L 61, 2.3.1998, p. 1),
commonly referred to as ‘the implementing regulation”)

Monopoly

Market situation with a single supplier (monopolist) who — due to the
absence of competition — holds an extreme form of market power. It
is tantamount to the existence of a dominant position. Under
monopoly, output is normally lower and price higher than under
competitive conditions. A monopolist may also be deemed to earn
supra-normal profits (that is, profits that exceed the normal remuner-
ation of the capital). A similar situation on the demand side of the
market, which is with a single buyer only, is called monopsony.

32



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

Negative clearance

When the Commission, on the basis of the fa nted to it,
comes to the conclusion that there are u under Article
81(1) or 82 of the EC Treaty to take acti pect of an agreement
or practice, the Commission issues a arance either as a
formal decision or informally by ) comfort letter. In Article
81 cases, companies usually combin r application for negative
clearance with a notification mption.

phenomenon as a network externality, because when
onsu join the network of current consumers they
icial ‘external’ impact on the consumers who are already
ork.

Network effe
Network effects ari n a product is more valuable to a user, the
more users ad@ product or compatible ones. Economists

Non-competition clause

Contractual clause bringing about a direct or indirect obligation
causing the parties to an acquisition agreement, or at least one of
them, not to manufacture, purchase, sell or resell independently
goods or services which compete with the contract goods or services.
Such an obligation on the seller of the assets guarantees that the
acquirer receives the full value of the assets transferred and hence is
normally considered as ancillary to the main agreement.

- Non-compete obligation

33



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

Non-opposition procedure

Special procedure laid down in certain (=) block exemption and
other () implementing regulations to simplify exemption proce-
dures, by not raising objections to a notified agreement within a
period defined in these regulations. In this way the Commission
either grants individual exemptions (in the transport regulations) or
considers agreements block exempted (in the technology transfer
regulation).

(See: Council Regulation No 1017/68 of 19.7.1968 on rail, road and inland
waterway transport (OJ L 175, 23.7.1968, p. 1); Council Regulation No 4056/86 of
22.12.1986 on maritime transport (OJ L 378, 31.12.1986, p. 4); CouncihRegulation
No 3975/87 of 14.12.1987 on air transport (OJL 374, 31. 7

Commission Regulation No 240/96 of 31.12.1996 on certain categ
nology transfer agreements (OJ L 31, 9.2.1996, p. 2).)

Notification
Formal information that firms provide to the Com ion under EU
antitrust and merger law in certain situa nd\that concern agree-

ments they plan or have concluded,

Notification of restrictive agreement: t compulsory, but under-
takings which put them'i risk ‘that civil law courts will find
them contrary to Article 8 EC Treaty and will not enforce
them (= Nullity) in appli
that the Commission al’ cartel authorities adopt prohibition
decisions (possib. on the basis of Article 81 of the EC
Treaty. If undertaking ish to benefit from an exemption
(= Individual tion) or to obtain a () negative clearance,

they h the agreement to the Commission under
(2) Reg 17 on the basis of (=) form A/B. However, notifica-
tion for mption is not necessary if the agreement in question

is covered By a (=) block exemption regulation. Notification of an
agreement affords the companies concerned immunity from fines
under Article 15 of Regulation No 17.

The merger regulation obliges undertakings to notify any concentra-
tion with a Community dimension to the Commission on the basis of
(=) form CO, normally within one week of the conclusion of the
concentration agreement. The participating undertakings are not
allowed to put the concentration into effect before its notification and
before the Commission has declared it compatible with the common
market.

34



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

Nullity

Under Article 81(1) of the EC Treaty, agreements between undertak-
ings that restrict competition and may affect trade between Member
States are prohibited. According to Article 81(2) of the EC Treaty they
are void unless they are exempted from the prohibition under certain
conditions laid down in Article 81(3) of the EC Treaty.

Obligations

Requirements the
be able to exempt
concentration ¢
The breach of

ion imposes on undertakings in order to
agreement or to declare a notified
ith the common market (= Conditions).
ch obligations may result in the revocation of the

Commissi 4

(See: Arti of Regulation No 17; Articles 6(2) and 8(2) of the merger regula-
tion; Com n notice on remedies (0J C 68, 2.3.2001, p. 3).)

(0]

A ket structure with few sellers, who realise their interdepend-
ence 'in taking strategic decisions, for instance on price, output and
quality. In an oligopoly, each firm is aware that its market behaviour
will distinctly affect the other sellers and their market behaviour. As a
result, each firm will take the possible reactions from the other
players expressly into account. In competition cases, the term is often
also used for situations where a few big sellers jointly dominate the
competitive structure and a fringe of smaller sellers adapt to their
behaviour. The big sellers are then referred to as the oligopolists. In
certain circumstances this situation may be considered as one of
collective (also joint or oligopolistic) dominance.

- Collusion

35



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

Parallel trade (parallel imports)

bution
countries,
ers. Parallel

system set up by a particular firm. Through the
system, firms may cause differences in prices fo
exploiting national differences in the behaviou
traders buy products in countries where
and sell them in high-price countries, The
created is called parallel trade.

Passive sales

Sales in response to un requests from individual customers,
including delivery of ggoods ervices to such customers. Sales
generated by genesal g or promotion in the media or on the
Internet that reaches c ers in other distributors’ exclusive terri-
tories or custo roups, but is at the same time a reasonable way
tom tside those territories or customer groups (for
xclusive territories or in one’s own territory), are
normally @nsidered passive. Restrictions on passive sales in vertical
agreements, are hard-core restrictions and fall outside the
Commission’s block exemption regulation on vertical restraints.

(See: Commission Regulation 2790/99 on the application of Article 81(3) of the
Treaty to categories of vertical agreements and concerted practices (OJ L 336,
22.12.1999); Commission notice — guidelines on vertical restraints (OJ C 291,
13.10.2000).)

& - Active sales

Periodic penalty payment

The Commission may, by decision, impose periodic penalty payments
in order to compel an undertaking to stop an infringement of compe-
tition rules in accordance with an earlier decision. In such a case, a
daily amount is fixed which has to be paid for every day the infringe-
ment continues after the date stipulated in that decision.

36



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

The Commission enjoys the same power where an undertaking
refuses to supply complete and correct information that has been
requested by decision or to submit to an investigation which has
been ordered by decision.

(See: Article 16 of Regulation No 17; Article 15 of the merger regulation.)

Potential competition

Pressure exercised upon incumbent firms by the possibility that new
or existing firms will enter a specific market (= Potential competitor).
New entrants may be attracted by above-normal prefits made in this
market by incumbent firms, possibly as a result of

Additional firms entering the market will increase Il quantity
supplied with the effect that prices fall a mal profits
disappear. Thus, the possibility of market ertain “discipli-

ver, the threat of
) entry barriers are

nary effect’ on the behaviour of incumbe
potential competition is relatively smal
high.

Potential competitor

ial competitor if there is evidence that this
to undertake the necessary additional
investments or o ssary switching costs to enter the relevant
market in respafise to a small and permanent increase in prices. This
assessmentgdha be based on realistic grounds: the mere theoreti-
cal possibility to a market is not sufficient. Market entry needs
to take sufficiently fast so that the threat of potential entry is a
int the market participants’ behaviour. Normally, this
entry has to occur within a short period, for example, a
of maximum one year for the purposes of the block exemption
regulation on vertical restraints. However, in individual cases longer
time periods can be taken into account. The time period needed by
companies already active on the market to adjust their capacities can
be used as a yardstick to determine this period.

A firm is treated as a p
firm could and wou

(See: Commission notice on the definition of the relevant market for the purposes
of Community competition law, paragraph 24 (0J C 372, 9.12.1997, p.5);
Commission Decision 90/410/EEC in Case Elopak/Metal Box—Odin (OJ L 209,
8.8.1990, p. 15); guidelines on vertical restraints, paragraph 26 (0J C 291,
13.10.2000, p. 1).)

Predatory pricing

A (deliberate) strategy, usually by a dominant firm, of driving competi-
tors out of the market by setting prices below production costs. If the
predator succeeds in driving existing competitors out of the market

37



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

and in deterring the future entry of new firms, he can subsequently
raise prices and earn higher profits. Predatory pricing by dominant
firms is prohibited by EU competition law as (=) abuse of a
(=) dominant position. Prices set below average variable costs can
be presumed to be predatory, because they have no other economic
rationale than to eliminate competitors, since it would otherwise be
more rational not to produce and sell a product that cannot be priced
above average variable cost. Where prices are set below average total
(but above variable) costs, some additional elements proving the
predator’s intention need to be established in order to qualify them
as predatory, given that other commercial considerations, a need
to clear stocks, may lie at the heart of the pricing policy,

Public undertaking

An undertaking over which the public authoriti ctly or indirectly
exercise dominant influence by virtue of th ip, financial
participation, or the rules which gover inant influence of
public authorities is presumed in paiti they: a) hold the
major part of the undertaking's ibed capital, b) control the
majority of the votes attached
¢) are in a position to ap than half of the members of the
undertaking’s administrativ

R & D agreement

Agreement between firms to jointly undertake research and develop-
ment (R & D) activities, in order to pool know-how and to share the
costs and risks of inventing new products. An R & D agreement
normally covers the acquisition of know-how relating to products or
processes; the carrying out of theoretical analysis, systematic study or
experimentation, including experimental production, technical testing
of products or processes; and the establishment of the necessary

38



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

facilities and obtaining intellectual property rights for the results. Such
agreements may allow products or services to be introduced on the
market more quickly, at better quality and/or at lower cost, thus
promoting technical progress for the benefit of consumers. The
Commission needs to take these positive effects into account when
analysing possible restrictions on competition arising from such
agreements, especially when concluded between competitors.

Regulation No 17

First implementing regulation in the field of EU competition law,
setting out the system of (=) notifications, procedurallinstruments for

the enforcement of antitrust law and vest European
Commission with far-reaching powers, in parti gards inves-
tigation, penalising of infringements by u d exemption

of agreements under Atrticle 81(3) of t

The ongoing revision of Regulation No 1% aims at increasing involve-
ment of national courts and com i uthorities in the enforce-
ment of EU antitrust law tralisation) and would allow the
Commission to focus its li esources on the most serious
infringements and on de ment. Adoption of a new basic
regulation by the C isaged in the course of year 2002.

(See: Council Regu
and 86 (now 81 82) of. t

No 17: First regulation implementing Articles 85
Treaty (OJ 13, 21.2.1962, p. 204).)

Relev ma

The defi of a relevant market is a tool to identify and define the
i competition between firms. It establishes the frame-
which the Commission applies competition policy princi-
he main purpose of market definition is to identify in a system-
ay the competitive constraints that the undertakings involved
face. Market definition makes it possible, inter alia, to calculate the
respective () market shares of the undertakings active on the
relevant market, which convey meaningful information regarding (=)
market power for the purposes of assessing dominance (= Dominant
position). A relevant market is defined according to both product and
geographic factors. In general terms, a relevant product market
comprises all those products and/or services which are regarded as
interchangeable or substitutable (= Substitutability) by reason of
product characteristics, prices and intended use. Products and/or
services that could readily be put on the market by other producers
without significant switching cost or by potential competitors at
reasonable cost and within a limited time span also need to be taken

39



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

into account. The relevant geographic market comprises the area in
which the undertakings concerned are involved in the supply and
demand of products or services, in which the conditions of competi-
tion are sufficiently homogeneous and which can be distinguished
from neighbouring areas, because the conditions of competition are
appreciably different in those areas.

(See: Commission notice on the definition of relevant market for the purposes of
Community competition law (0J C 372, 9.12.1997, p. 5).)

Remedies

- Commitments

Resale price maintenance

reselling a product/service to his cu
foresees resale price maintenance aill gene
constitute a (=) hard-core restrictio e case of contractual provi-
sions or concerted practices t i blish the resale price, the
restriction is clear-cut. Ho e price maintenance can also be
achieved through indire
tion margin or the el of discount the distributor may
grant from a presci evel; by making the supplier's rebates
or his reimburserfient otional costs subject to the observance

of a given pri vel; by linking the prescribed resale price to the
resale pfi etitors; or by threats, warnings, or even sanc-
tions a aler who does not respect a certain price level (such
as pena delay or suspension of deliveries or termination of

contracts).

Rescue merger

The concept of the rescue merger, also referred to as ‘failing firm
defence’, enables the Commission to clear a concentration even
though a dominant position is created or strengthened in its after-
math, provided that there is no causal link between the concentration
and the dominant position, that is to say, the merger does not lead to
a deterioration of the competitive structure of the market. The
Commission has developed the following criteria for the application
of the rescue merger concept: (1) the undertaking to be acquired
must be * failing’ (that is, it would, in any event, be forced out of the
market); (2) there is no alternative buyer who could provide for a less

40



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

anti-competitive solution; (3) the market share of the acquired under-
taking would, in any event, be taken over by the acquiring undertak-
ing, or its assets would inevitably exit the market if not taken over by
another undertaking. So far, the concept of the rescue merger has
been applied rarely.

(See: Commission decision of 14 December 1993 in Case IV/M.308 — Kali+Salz

(0J L 186, 21.7.1994, p. 38); Commission decision of 11 July 2001 in Case
COMP/M.2314 — BASF/Eurodiol/Pantochim.)

Retailer
Firm at the end of the distribution chain, which“aormally buys a
product from a wholesaler in order to sell it to t onsumer.

Selective di
Distribu ystem whereby a supplier enters into (vertical) agree-

limited number of selected dealers in the same
rea. Selective distribution agreements, on the one hand,
t the number of authorised distributors. On the other hand, they
it sales to non-authorised distributors: this leaves authorised
dealers only other appointed dealers and final customers as possible
buyers. Selective distribution is almost always used to distribute
branded final products.

wit

The possible competition risks are a reduction in intra-brand compe-
tition, the facilitation of (=) collusion between suppliers or buyers
and the foreclosure of certain type(s) of distributors, especially in the
case of cumulative effects of parallel networks of selective distribution
in a market. Purely qualitative selective distribution is, in general,
considered to fall outside the prohibition of Article 81(1) of the EC
Treaty, provided three conditions are satisfied. Firstly, the nature of the
product in question must necessitate a selective distribution system.
Secondly, resellers must be chosen on the basis of objective criteria

41



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

of a qualitative nature. Thirdly, the criteria laid down must not go
beyond what is necessary.

- Vertical agreement

Services of general economic interest

Services of an economic nature, the provision of which can be consid-
ered to be in the general interest. For example, basic, publicly acces-
sible supply of energy, telecommunication, postal services, transport,
water and waste-disposal services. The Member States are primarily
responsible for defining what they regard as services€of general
economic interest on the basis of the specific features o i
concerned. However, their definitions are subject to the <
control for manifest errors where Member States i ntrust
undertakings within the meaning of Article 86(2) @’ Treaty with
services of general economic interest. The pfecise definition of the

element for assessing whether, and to
the State to grant exclusive rights or
to ensure the fulfilment of the task.

s to that'undertaking in order

(See also: Article 16 of the EC Tr ation from the Commission of
20.9.2000, services of gen i in Europe (0OJ C 17, 19.1.2001);

general interest (COM(20

Single brandifig

This term cov oth non-compete obligations and quantity forcing.
ete ation is an obligation or incentive scheme in a
ibution agreement which causes the buyer not to
, purchase, sell or resell products which compete with
roducts or to purchase at least 80 % of his requirements
of that type of product from the supplier. Quantity forcing on the
buyer is a weaker form of a non-compete obligation, where incentives
or obligations agreed between the supplier and the buyer make the
latter concentrate his purchases to a large extent, but less than 80 %,
on the brand(s) of one supplier. Single branding may take the form of
a direct obligation not to purchase competing brands (often called
‘ties”), but may, for example, also take the form of minimum purchase
requirements, quantity rebate schemes or loyalty rebate schemes. The
possible competition risks are (=) foreclosure of the market to
competing suppliers, facilitation of (=) collusion between suppliers
in the case of cumulative use and, where the buyer is a retailer, a loss
of in-store (=) inter-brand competition.

42



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

Specialisation agreement

An agreement between undertakings relating to the conditions under
which they specialise in the production of a narrow or specific range
of goods and/or services. Agreements on specialisation can
contribute to improving the production or distribution of goods,
because the undertakings concerned can concentrate on the manu-
facture of certain products and thus operate more efficiently and
supply the products more cheaply. Specialisation agreements are
divided into agreements whereby one participant gives up the manu-
facture of certain products, or provision of certain services in favour of
another participant (unilateral specialisation); agre@ments whereby
each participant gives up the manufacture of ¢e products, or
provision of certain services in favour of another pant (recipro-
cal specialisation); and agreements wher ipants under-
take jointly to manufacture certain provide certain
services (joint production). The issue i y a specific block
exemption regulation.
(See: Council Regulation (EC) No 2 2000 o November 2000 on the appli-

cation of Article 81(3) of the Tr categories of specialisation agreements
(OJ L 304, 5.12.2000).)

Spillover effec

Side effects of greément or a merger between two or several
firms, which affect cofpetition between them in another relevant
market thaft th overed by the agreement or the merger in
illover effects are referred to in Article 2(4) of the merger
ich concerns the creation of a joint venture that has as
ect the coordination of the competitive behaviour of
s that remain independent. In that case, the Commission
ppraise this coordination also taking into account whether two
or more parent companies retain, to a significant extent, activities in
a market which is (=) downstream or (=) upstream from that of the
joint venture or in a neighbouring market closely related to this
market.

Start-up costs

Costs faced by a firm that intends to start economic activity in a
specific market segment. These costs include, for example, the expen-
diture to undertake research and development (R & D) activities, the
costs of acquiring production and/or distribution facilities, as well as
the costs of marketing the product (i.e. advertising).

43



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

State measure

Law, ministerial decree, decision or other administrative act adopted
by a Member State. A Member State’s omission to act may also
constitute a measure. The Commission may start (=) infringement
proceedings if State measures, taken in relation to (=) public under-
takings and undertakings to which Member States grant special or
exclusive rights, contravene EU competition law.

Statement of objections (SO)

Written communication, which the Commission has to
persons or undertakings before adopting a decision t
affects their rights. This obligation of the Commission f
addressee’s rights of defence, which require that [ n the
opportunity to make their point of view known jection the
Commission may wish to make in a decision.
objections on which the Commission intends
decision. The SO is an important pro
competition procedures in which
adopt negative decisions.

ddress to

rely Upon in its final
ep foreseen in all
ommission has the right to

(See: Article 19(1) of Regulatio rticle 18(3) of the merger regulation.)

Substitutability

Measure of the extent to which products may be seen as inter-
changeable fromghe t of producers or consumers. A firm's
pricing policy fér\a specific product is disciplined if consumers have
y. another product, which they judge as being
re, use and/or price (demand-side substitution).
itive constraint on the firm may stem from produc-
ers of other products capable of switching their production without
delay towards the product in question at negligible cost and willing to
enter into competition on the market segment concerned (supply-
side substitution). Product substitutability is an important element in
defining the relevant product market (= Relevant market).

s n

Sunk costs

Sunk costs are (=) fixed costs that have already been incurred and
cannot be recovered. They arise because some activities require
specialised assets that cannot readily be diverted to other uses.
Second-hand markets for such assets are therefore limited. Examples
of sunk costs are investments in equipment that can only produce a
specific product, the development of products for specific customers,
advertising expenditures and R & D expenditures.

44



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

Take or pay contracts

Contract between a buyer and a seller, whereb
purchase from the latter a fixed quantity of
over a certain period of time. Irrespective quantity which is
finally needed and transferred, the buyer und by its commit-
ments and is required to pay for. whole volume of sales at the
contractual terms agreed upo

per agrees to

OT a given price

Trustee
A legal or natural

inted in merger cases to oversee the
implementation itments, and to contribute to their
implementationf'wher uired. The trustee is appointed by the
parties whoshave offered commitments to the Commission with the
Commission’s a I. His powers and duties are set out in the
trustee ate, an agreement between the trustee and the parties
to the Commission’s approval. The trustee normally
er to propose, and if necessary impose, measures on the
s to ensure compliance with the commitments, as well as an
able mandate to effect the divestiture of the business or busi-
nesses to be sold, at no minimum price, if the parties fail to do so
within a given period.
(See: Commission notice on remedies (OJ C 68, 2.3.2001, p. 3).)

Turnover threshold

The combined annual turnover of the parties is used in the field of
merger control as a criterion to divide competence between Member
States and the Commission. Concentrations where the parties’
combined turnover exceeds the thresholds set in Article 1 of the
merger regulation are considered to be of ‘Community dimension’
and will be assessed by the Commission.

- Merger control procedure

45



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

Tying or tied selling

Commercial practice of conditioning the sale of one product on the
purchase of another product. If tying is not objectively justified by the
nature of the products or their commercial usage, such practice may
restrict competition. Economic theory suggests that a firm which
enjoys (=) market power in one market (tying market) may, under
certain conditions, be able to lever this market position or dominance
into another market (tied market), squeeze competitors out of this
second market and then raise prices above the competitive level. In a
competition analysis perspective, the main negative effect of tying on

competition is, therefore, possible (=) foreclosure on the market of
the tied product. In addition tying may lead to higher p
the tying and the tied product.

"

ous components of production, distribution and
introduce greater elements of competition to these
segments ©f an industry. ‘Functional unbundling’ requires monopolis-
tic utilities to provide access to (part of) their distribution or service
network, in exchange for an access fee. ‘Structural unbundling’” makes
complete vertical separation necessary and obliges monopolistic util-
ities to divest their production, their distribution or their service assets.

Undertaking

For the purpose of EU antitrust law, any entity engaged in an
economic activity, that is, an activity consisting in offering goods or
services on a given market, regardless of its legal status and the way
in which it is financed, is considered an undertaking. To qualify, no
intention to earn profits is required, nor are public bodies by defini-
tion excluded.

46



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

The rules governing concentrations speak of ‘undertakings
concerned), that is, the direct participants in a merger or in the acqui-
sition of control.

(See for details: Commission notice on the concept of undertakings concerned
(OJ C 66, 2.3.1998).)

Upstream market

Market at the previous stage of the production/distribution chain, for
example, the production, distribution and marketing of motor
vehicles would be an upstream market in relation to the sale of motor
vehicles to final consumers.

Variable go

Costs t ary with the amount of production. Examples are the costs
of materi d energy used in the production process.

greement

Agreement or concerted practice entered into between two or more
undertakings each of which operates, for the purposes of the agree-
ment, at a different level of the production or distribution chain, and
relating to the conditions under which the parties may purchase, sell
or resell certain goods or services.

(See so-called ‘vertical guidelines’: Commission notice — guidelines on vertical
restraints (OJ C 291, 13.10.2000, p. 1).)

47



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

White clause

Provision contained in certain block exemption regul Isting
agreements or practices that are presumed not t nt, ‘restrict or
distort competition within the common market,a at are therefore

ti . The more
ontain white clauses any

generally considered compatible with EC com
recent block exemption regulations do
more.

& > Black clause

Wholesaler

Intermediate in the di tio ain that buys the product in mass
quantity from the manufactuger, and sells it in smaller quantities to
distributors or retailer:

Withdrawal the benefit of a block exemption)

ommission (or in certain cases for the national
competitigi authorities) to withdraw the benefit of exemption from
n of Article 81(1) of the EC Treaty, granted to an agree-
ment by a () block exemption regulation. The Commission may
withdraw the benefit of a block exemption if it considers that specific
circumstances, which are mentioned by the relevant block exemption
regulation, bring about the need for a closer examination of possible
anti-competitive effects of the agreement.

(See: Article 7 of Council Regulation No 19/65/EEC as amended by Article 1(4) of
Council Regulation (EC) No 1215/1999 of 10 June 1999.)

48



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

Index c
Carlsberg notice, 8

A
A/B, Form ~, 20

cartel, 8

clause, black ~, 7, 23

absolute territorial protection, 3 .
clause, English ~, 17

abuse of a dominant position, 3 .
clause, non-competition ~, 33

access to the Commission'’s file, 3 .
clause, white ~, 48

active sales, 4 .
! clearance, negative ~, 33

CO, Form ~, 21

actual competitor, 4
Advisory Committee, 4
agreement, horizontal ~, 24
agreement, R& D ~, 38 .
coll@sio
agreement, speCIallsatlon ~, 43 om letter, 9
agreement, vertical ~, 47 o
agreements, Europe ~, 18

AKZO procedure, 5

ommission notice, 10

Commission’s file, access to the ~, 3

ancillary restraints, 5 commitments (or remedies), 10

antitrust, 6 Committee, Advisory ~, 4

Article 11 letter, competition, 10

Article 1 notice, 6 competition, inter-brand ~, 26
competition, intra-brand ~, 28

Competition Network (ICN),
International ~, 27

, entry ~, 17 ... .
competition, potential ~, 37
benefit of a block exemption,

withdrawal of the ~, 48 competitor, actual ~, 4

bid rigging, 7 competitor, potential ~, 37

black clause, 7 complaint, 10

block exemption (regulation), 7 compliance programme, 11

block exemption, withdrawal concentration, 11

of the benefit of a ~, 48 concerted practice, 11
branding, single ~, 42 conditions, 12
buyer power, 7 consortium, 12

49



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

contracts, take or pay ~, 45
control, joint ~, 28

control procedure, merger ~, 32
costs, fixed ~, 20

costs, marginal ~, 31

costs, start-up ~, 43

costs, sunk ~, 44

costs, variable ~, 47

D

defence, failing firm ~, 20, 40
delegation of powers, 13

de minimis notice, 13
distribution, exclusive ~, 19
distribution, selective ~, 41
divestiture, 14

doctrine, effects ~, 16
dominant position, 14
dominant position, abuseiof a
downstream m , 15

duopoly,

economic interest, services of
general ~, 42

economies of scale, 15
economies of scope, 15
EEA, 16

effect, network ~, 33

effect on trade between Member
States, 16

effects doctrine, 16

effects, spill-over ~, 43

enabling regulation, 17
English clause, 17

entry barriers, 17

ESA, 17

essential facility, 18
Europe agreements, 18
exclusionary practice, 18

exclusive distribution, 1

exemption, individual
exemption (reg

exemption, wi f the

benefit of

-territoriality, 19

F
ility, essential ~, 18

failing firm defence, 20, 40

file, access to the Commission’s ~, 3

fine, 20

fixed costs, 20

foreclosure, 20

Form A/B, 20

Form CO, 21

formal notice, letter of ~, 30

franchising, 21

free riding, 21

G

general economic interest, services
of ~, 42

guidelines, 22, 10

50



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

hard-core restrictions, 22
hearing, 23
hearing officer, 23

Herfindahl-Hirschmann
index (HHI), 24

horizontal agreement, 24

|
implementing regulation, 25

imports), parallel trade
(parallel ~, 36

individual exemption, 25

infringement proceeding, 25
intellectual property right (IPR), 26
inter-brand competition, 26

interest, services of general
economic ~, 24

interim measures, 26
international coop. n,

etition Network

International Co
(ICN), 27

intra-bra

mpetition, 28

know-how, 29

L

leniency (programme), 30
letter, Article 11 ~, 6
letter, Article 6 ~, 6

letter, comfort ~, 9

letter of formal notice, 30

51

maintenance, resale price ~, 40
marginal costs, 31

market, downstream ~, 15
market power, 31

market, relevant ~, 39

market share, 31

market, upstrea , 47

measure, Stat

betivee
%mtrol procedure, 32
merger, rescue ~, 40
\inimis notice, de ~, 13
m

onopoly, 32

negative clearance, 33
network effect, 33

Network (ICN), International
Competition ~, 27

non-compete obligation, 33, 42
non-competition clause, 33
non-opposition procedure, 34
notice, Article 19(3) ~, 6
notice, Carlsberg ~, 8

notice, Commission ~, 10
notice, de minimis ~, 13
notice, letter of formal ~, 30
notification, 34

nullity, 35



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

(0] protection, absolute territorial ~, 3
objections (SO), statement of ~, 44 public undertaking, 38

obligation, non-compete ~, 33, 42

R
R & D agreement, 38

obligations, 35

officer, hearing ~, 23

. regulation, enabling ~, 17
oligopoly, 35

regulation, implementing ~, 25

P Regulation No 17, 39
parallel trade (parallel imports), 36

relevant market, 39

passive sales, 36 remedies, 40, 10

pay contracts, take or ~, 45 remedies, commg 40, 10

payment, periodic penalty ~, 36
penalty payment, periodic ~, 36
periodic penalty payment, 36

position, abuse of a dominant ~, 3 .
ions, hard-core ~, 22
position, dominant ~, 14
reta 41
potential competition, 37 ]
ing, free ~, 21

potential competitor, 37 o )
rigging, bid ~, 7

power, buyer ~, 7

right (IPR), intellectual

power, market ~, property ~, 26

S

sales, active ~, 4
sales, passive ~, 36

price maintenance, resale ~, 40 scale, economies of ~, 15

pricing, predatory ~, 37 scope, economies of ~, 15

procedure, AKZO ~, 5 selective distribution, 41

procedure, merger control ~, 32 selling, tying or tied ~, 46

procedure, non-opposition ~, 34 services of general economic
interest, 42

proceeding, infringement ~, 25

. share, market ~, 31
programme, compliance ~, 11

property right (IPR),
intellectual ~, 26 society, collecting ~, 9

single branding, 42

52



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

specialisation agreement, 43
spill-over effects, 43

start-up costs, 43

State measure, 44

statement of objections (SO), 44
substitutability, 44

sunk costs, 44

T

take or pay contracts, 45

territorial protection, absolute ~, 3
threshold, turnover ~, 45

tied selling, tying or ~, 46

trade between Member States,
effect on ~, 16

trade (parallel imports),
parallel ~, 36

trustee, 45
turnover threshold, 45

tying or tied selling) 46

53

U
unbundling, 46

undertaking, 46
undertaking, public ~, 38

upstream market, 47

\'

variable costs, 47
venture, joint ~,

vertical agree

w

whité cladse, 4

wholesaler, 48

WA@I (of the benefit of a block
Vxemption), 48



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

European Commission

Glossary of terms used in EU competition policy — Antitrust and control of
concentrations

Luxembourg: Office for Official Publications of the European Communities
2002 — 53 pp. — 15 x 25 cm
ISBN 92-894-3951-3



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

Venta ¢ Salg * Verkauf ¢ NMwAAoeiq * Sales * Vente ¢ Vendita * Verkoop ¢ Venda * Myynti ¢ Foérsaljning
http://eur-op.eu.int/general/en/s-ad.htm

BELGIQUE/BELGIE NEDERLAND HRVATSKA CANADA
Jean De Lannoy SDU Servicecentrum Uitgevers Mediatrade Ltd Les éditions La Liberté Inc.
Avenue du Roi 202/Koningslaan 202 Pavla

B-1190 Bruxelles/Brussel

Tél. (32-2) 538 43 08

Fax (32-2) 538 08 41

E-mail: jean.de.lannoy @infoboard.be
URL: http://www.jean-de-lannoy.be

La librairie européenne/

De Europese Boekhandel

Rue de la Loi 244/Wetstraat 244
B-1040 Bruxelles/Brussel

E-mail: mail@libeurop.be
URL: http://www.libeurop.be

Moniteur belge/Belgisch Staatsblad

Rue de Louvain 40-42/Leuvenseweg 40-42
B- 1000 Bruxelles/Brusse

Tél. (32-2) 5!

Fax (32-2) 511 01 84

E-mail: eusales @just.igov.be

DANMARK

J. H. Schultz Information A/S

Herstedvang 12

DK-2620 Albertslund

Tif. (45) 43 63 23 00

Fax (45) 43 63 19 69
E-mail: schultz@schultz.dk
URL: hitp:/www.schuitz.dk

Chnsto"el Plantuns(raa( 2
Postbus

2500 EA Den Haag

Tel. (31-70) 378 98 80
Fax( 1- 70) 378 97 83

: sdu@sd
UF(L hllp //www sdu nl

PORTUGAL

Distribuidora de Livros Bertrand Ld.?

Grupo Bertrand, SA

Rua das Terras dos Vales, 4-A
Apartado 60037

P-2700 Amadora

Tel. (351) 214 95 87 87

Fax (351) 214 96 02 55
E-mail: dib@ip.pt

Imprensa Nacional-Casa da Moeda, SA
Sector de Publicacées Oficiais

Rua da Escola Politécnica, 135
P-1250-100 Lisboa Codex

Tel. (351) 213 94 57 00

Fax (351) 213 94 57 50

E-mail: spoce @incm.pt

URL: http://www.incm.pt

greb
Tel. (385-1) 48194 11
Fax (385-1) 48194 11

3020, chemin Sainte-Foy
Sainte-Foy, Québec G1X 3V6
Tel. (1-418) 658 37 63
Fax (1-800) 567 54 49

-mail: qe.ca

MAGYARORSZAG

Euro Info Service

Szt. Istvan krt.12

Il emelet 1/A

PO Box 1039

H-1137 Budapest

Tel. (36-1) 329 21 70

Fax (36-1) 349 20 53

E-mail: euroinfo @euroinfo.hu
: http://www.euroinfo.hu

Renouf Co. Ltd

5369 Chemin Canolek Fload Unit 1
Ottawa, Ontario K1J 9
Tel. (1-613) 745 26 65
Fax (1-613) 745 76 60
-mail: order.dept@renoufbooks.com
URL: http://www.renoufbooks.com

EGYPT

The Middle East Observer

MALTA

Miller Distributors Ltd

Malta International Airport
PO Box 25

E-mail: gwirth@usa.net

41 Sherif Street

airo
Tel. (20-2) 392 69 19

Fax (20-2) 393 97 32

E-mail: inquiry @meobserver.com
URL: http://www.meobserver.com.eg

NORGE

SUOMI/FINLAND

Swets As

Akateeminen Kirjakauppa/

DEUTSCHLAND

1

Bundesanzeiger Verlag GmbH

Vertriebsabteilung

Amslerdamer StraBe 192

D-50735 Kol

Tel (497221) 97 66 80

Fax (49-221) 97 66 82 78

E-Mail: vertrieb @bundesanzeiger.de
URL: http://www.bundesanzeiger.de

EAANAAA/GREECE

PL/PB 128

FIN-00101 Helsinki/Helsingfors
P./tfn (358-9) 121 44 18

F./fax (35 1214435
Sahkoposti: sps @ akateeminen.com
URL: http://www.akateeminen.com

SVERIGE

Hans Nielsen Hauges gt. 39

Boks 4901 Nydalen

N-0423 Oslo

Tel. (47) 23 40 00 00

Fax (47) 23 40 00 01

E-mail: info@no.swetsbla
URL: http://www.swetsbl

POLSKA

Ars Polona

BTJ AB

G. C. Eleftheroudakis SA

International Bookstore
Panepistimiou 17

GR-10564 Athin:

Tel. (30-1) 331 41 80/1/2/3/4/5
Fax (30-1) 325 84 9

E-mail: elebooks@nelor ar
URL: elebooks @hellasnet.gr

ESPANA

Boletin Oficial del Estado
Trafalgar, 27
E-28071 Madl
Tel. (34) 915 35 21 11 (libros)
913 84 17 15 (suscripcién)

Fax (34) 915 38 21 21 (libros),

913 84 17 14 (suscripcion)
E-mail: clientes@com.boe.es
URL: http://www.boe.es

Mundi Prensa Libros, SA
Castello, 37

E-28001 Madrid

Tel. (34) 914 36 37 00

L: http://www.mundipren:

FRANCE

Journal officiel
Service des publications des CE
26, rue Desaix

F-75727 Paris Cedex 15

Tél. 533; 14058 77 31

Fax (33) 140 58 77 00

E-mail: europublications @journal-officiel.
URL: http://www journal-officiel.gouv.fr

IRELAND

Alan Hanna's Bookshop
270 Lower Rathmines Road
Dublin 6

Tel. (353-1) 496 73 98

Fax (353-1) 496 02 28
E-mail: hannas @iol.ie

ITALIA

Licosa SpA

Via Duca di Calabria, 1/1
Casella postale 552
1-50125 Firenze

Tel. (39) 055 64 83 1

Fax (39) 055 64 12 57
E-mail: licosa@licosa.com
URL: http://www.licosa.com

LUXEMBOURG

Messageries du livre SARL
5, rue Raiffeisen

L-2411 Luxembourg

Tél. (352) 40 10 20

Fax (352) 49 06 61

E-mail: mail@mdl.lu

URL: http://www.mdl.lu

T agen 11
$-221 82 Lund

E-post: bqeu pub @btj.se
URL: http://www.btj.se

UNITED KINGDOM

The Stationery Office Ltd
Customer Services
Box 29

Norwich NR3 1Gl

Tel. (44) 870 60 05-522
Fax (44) 870 60
E-mail: book.oj
URL: http://

il: bokabud@s\mne( is

SUISSE/SVIZZERA

Euro Info Center Schweiz

OSEC Business Network Switzerland
ampfenbachstrale 85

P
CH-8035 Zirich

Tel. (41-1) 365 53 15

Fax (41-1) 365 54 11

E-mail: eics@osec.ch

URL: http://www.osec.ch/eics

BALGARIJA

3)
3) 21 62 61 98
: ebic@tm.net.my

MEXICO

Mundi Prensa México, SA de CV

Rio Panuco, 141

Colonia Cuauhtémoc

MX-06500 México, DF

Tel. (52-5) 533 56 58

Fax (52-5) 514 67 99

E-mail: 101545.2361@compuserve.com

SOUTH AFRICA

of C in South Africa

Lupu nr. 65, sector 1
ucuresti
31544 03
-1) 312 96 46
E-mail: euromedia@mailcity.com

PO Box 781738

2146 Sandton

Tel. (27-11) 884 39 52

Fax (27-11) 883 55 73

E-mail: info@eurochamber.co.za

SOUTH KOREA

SLOVAKIA

Centrum VTI SR

Nam. Slobody, 19
SK-81223 Bratislava

E-mail: europ@tbb1. sllk stuba.sk
URL: http://www.sltk.stuba.sk

The European Union Chamber of
Commerce in Korea
5th Fl, The Shilla Hotel
202, Jangchung-dong 2 Ga, Chung-ku
Seoul 100-392
Tel. (82-2) 22 53-5631/4
Fax (82 2) 22 53-5635/6
ucck @eucck.org
URL hup /lwww.eucck.org

SLOVENIJA

GV Zalozba

Dunajska cesta 5

SLO-1000 Ljubljana

Tel. (386) 613 09 1804

Fax (386) 613 09 1805

E-mail: europ @gvestnik.si
URL: http://www.gvzalozba.si

SRI LANKA

EBIC Sri Lanka

Trans Asia Hotel

115 Sir Chittampalam
A. Gardiner Mawatha
Colombo 2

Tel. (94-1) 074 71 50 78

TURKIYE

Fax (94-1) 44 87 79
E-mail: ebicsl@slInet.ik

Diinya Infotel AS

100, Yil Mahallessi 34440
TR-80050 Bagcilar-Istanbul
Tel. (90-212) 629 46 89

Fax (90-212) 629 46 27
E-mail: aktuel.info@dunya.com

TAI-WAN

Tycoon Information Inc
PO Box 81-466

105 Taipei

Tel. (836 2) 87 12 88 86

Europress Euromedia Ltd
59, blvd Vitosha

BG-1000 Sofia

Tel. (359-2) 980 37 66

Fax (359-2) 980 42 30

E-mail: Milena@mbox.cit.bg
URL: http://www.europress.bg

CYPRUS

Cyprus Chamber of Commerce and Industry
PO Box 21455

Fax (357-2) 66 10 44
E-mail: demetrap @ccci.org.cy

EESTI

Eesti Kaubandus-Té6stuskoda

(Estonian Chamber of Commerce and Industry)
Toom-Kooli 17

EE-10130 Tallinn

Tel. (372) 646 02 44

Fax (372) 646 02 45

E-mail: einfo@koda.

URL: http://www. koda ee

ARGENTINA

Fax (886-2) 87 12 47 47
1.

-mail: P hinet.net

World Publications SA
Av Cordoba 1877
Buenos Aires
Tel (54 11) 48158156
Fax (54-11) 48 15 81 56
E-mail: wpbooks @infovia.com.ar
URL: http://www.wpbooks.com.ar

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Bernan Associates

4611-F Assembly Drive

Lanham MD 20706-4391

Tel. (1-800) 274 44 47 (toll free telephone)

AUSTRALIA

Fax (1-800) 865 34 50 (toll free fax)
E-mail: query @bernan.com

Hunter Publications

PO Box 404

Abbotsford, Victoria 3067

Tel. (61-3) 94 17 53 61

Fax (61-3) 94 19 71 54

E-mail: jpdavies @ ozemail.com.au

URL: http://www.bernan.com

ANDERE LANDER
OTHER COUNTRIES
AUTRES PAYS

Bitte wenden Sie sich an ein Biiro Ihrer
contact the sales office of

BRESIL

your choice/Veuillez vous adresser au

Livraria Camoes
Rua Bittencourt da Silva, 12 C
CEP

20043-900 Rio de Janeiro

Tel. (55-21) 262 47 76

Fax (55-21) 262 47 76

E-mail: livraria.camoes @incm.com.br
URL: http://www.incm.com.br

bureau de vente de votre choix

Office for Omclal Publications of the European
Communiti
2, rue Mercner
L-2985 Luxembourg
Tel. (352) 29 29-42455
Fax (352) 29 29-42758
E-mail: info-info-opoce @cec.eu.int
URL: publications.eu.int
2/2002



Important notice: due to changes in legislation some definitions are no longer valid.

O-N3-96/-20-v¥-aX

ISBN 92-894-395L-3 |

289 4 0

89289 43951

7

9 > |






